projection of each element, which have been sourced by Argus Media (La, Ce, Pr, Nd, Sm, Eu, Gd, Tb, Ho, Er, Tm, Yb, Lu, Y) and CRU (Dy).
* *Operating Cost differs from what is presented in Section 21 of the Report due to Economic Analysis shows Operating Cost for the LOM Avg, but Section
21 presents cost for a single year for design purposes
*Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine-level general & administrative expenses, treatment and transportation costs.
 AISC includes cash costs plus sustaining capital, closure cost and salvage value.

Penco Module P age  34

Amended and Restated NI 43-101 Technical Report Preliminary Economic Assessment December 2021

1.18.5 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case pre-tax and after-tax NPV, IRR and Payback of the Project, using the
following variables: rare earth oxides price, discount rate, desorption efficiency and initial capital costs, and operating costs.
Analysis revealed, as show in Figure 1-10 that the Project is most sensitive to changes in Rare Earths oxides prices,
extraction efficiency, initial capital cost then, to a lesser extent, to operating costs and exchange rates.

Figure 1-10: Sensitivity Analysis

–

 $50

 $100

 $150

 $200

 $250

 $300

 $350

 $400

-25% -10% 0% 10% 25%

N
P

V
 (

U
SD

M
)

Pre-Tax NPV Sensitivity Analysis

Basket Price FX Opex InitialCapex Desorption Efficiency

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

-25% -10% 0% 10% 25%

IR
R

 (
%

)

Pre-Tax IRR Sensitivity Analysis

Basket Price FX Opex InitialCapex Desorption Efficiency

–

 $50

 $100

 $150

 $200

 $250

 $300

 $350

-25% -10% 0% 10% 25%

N
P

V
 (

U
SD

M
)

Post-Tax NPV Sensitivity Analysis

Basket Price FX Opex InitialCapex Desorption Efficiency

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

-25% -10% 0% 10% 25%

IR
R

 (
%

)

Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity Analysis

Basket Price FX Opex InitialCapex Desorption Efficiency

Penco Module P age  35

Amended and Restated NI 43-101 Technical Report Preliminary Economic Assessment December 2021

1.19 Interpretation and Conclusions

1.19.1 Introduction

The QPs note the following interpretations and conclusions in their respective areas of expertise, based on the review of
data available for this Report.

1.19.2 Mineral Tenure, Surface Rights, Water Rights, Royalties and Agreements

1.19.2.1 Mineral Tenure

The results of the PEA indicate that all the mineral tenure over the project are 100% owned by REE UNO SpA and have been